

SC 3/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH @ HANNY
FIR No. 24 /2009
PS (Hauz Khas)

04.11.2024

Present:- Sh. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Harpal Singh @ Hanny and Kuldeep in person.
Accused Shakeel absent.
Accused Satya Prakash produced from JC.
(through VC).

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shakeel.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

Summons issued to PW SI Ajay Kumar, ASI Umesh, Nodal Officer Voda Idea received back served. However, they have not appeared despite service.

Issue BWs against PW SI Ajay Kumar, ASI Umesh, Nodal Officer Voda Idea in the sum of Rs. 5000/- returnable on NDOH.

Summons issued to PW Dr. S.K. Nayak received back unserved with the report that he has already left the services of the hospital.

In view of the same, issue summons to concerned M.S. with direction to depute another Doctor who can identify the signatures of Dr. S.K. Nayak to depose in the Court.

Summons issued to PW Shailender received back unserved with the report 'left address'.

Put up for PE on **27.11.2024**.

Jail Superintendent is directed to produced accused Satya Prakash through VC on NDOH.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/04.11.2024