

13 SC 3/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH @ HANNY
24/2009
(Hauz Khas)

05.05.2025

Present:- Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Harpal Singh @ Hanny and Kuldeep in person.
Accused Shakil absent.
Accused Satya Prakash produced from JC **through VC (from Mandoli Jail)**.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakil alongwith Sh. Amirali, brother in law of accused.
Ms. Gurpreet Kaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Kuldeep.
PW-24 SI Umesh Kumar in person.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shakil. It is stated in the application that identity of the accused is not disputed for the purpose of recording of evidence. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Summons issued to PW SI Ajay Kumar and Ct. Ajay received back served. However, they have not appeared despite service.

Issue bailable warrants against them in the sum of Rs.5,000/- each returnable on NDOH.

BWs issued against PW SI Pawan Tomar received back executed. However, he has not appeared despite the same.

Issue NBW's against PW Pawan Tomar through concerned DCP returnable on NDOH.

PW-24 SI Umesh Kumar recalled for further cross examination after 27.11.2024. He is partly cross examined and his further cross examination is deferred as no time left.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to MHC (M) with case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.06.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/05.05.2025

At this stage, an request letter received on behalf of SI (now Inspector) Pawan Tomar.

In view of the same, **NBWs issued against SI Pawan Tomar stands cancelled.**

Put up for date fixed i.e. **02.06.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/05.05.2025