

1 SC 3/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH alias HANNY
24/2009
(Hauz Khas)
U/s-395/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-000058-2022

20.09.2025

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Mr. Harpreet Singh, learned proxy counsel for Mr. Yogesh
Kumar Gupta, learned counsel for accused Shakil.

Ms. Arunima Dhoundiyal, learned counsel for accused
Harpal Singh @ Hanny.

Ms. Gurpreet Kaur, learned counsel for accused Kuldeep
Singh.

Mr. S.S.Tomar, learned counsel for accused Satya Prakash
@ Satte.

Accused Kuldeep Singh, Satya Prakash @ Satte, Harpal
Singh @ Hanny in person.

Accused Shakil absent.

1. An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shakil. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing. The said exemption application is registered on CIS vide IA no. 3/2025.
2. As per report, bailable warrants of ASI Ajay Tokas received back executed alongwith bond. As per report dated 28.08.2025,

service stands effected on MHC (M). Bailable warrants issued against ASI Ajay Kumar not received back.

3. At this stage, learned proxy counsel for the accused Shakil seeks short adjournment.
4. Request allowed.
5. In view of the adjournment sought by the accused, issue fresh summons to ASI Ajay Kumar, ASI Ajay Tokas and MHC (M) with case property for next date of hearing.
6. Further, the Court deems fit to issue summons to the IO for next date of hearing, in case IO stands transferred, the SHO is directed to depute IO to assist the Court as this case is one of the oldest cases on the docket of the Court.
7. Now to come up for PE on **03.11.2025**.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/20.09.2025