

1 SC 3/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH alias HANNY
FIR No. 24/2009
PS Hauz Khas
U/S-395/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010000582022

12.12.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Yogesh Kumar Gupta and Mr. Harpreet Singh Gandhi, Advocates for accused Shakeel and Satte.

Proceedings against accused Javed and Amit stands abated.

Accused Kuldeep and Harpal are present on bail.

Accused Satyaprakash @ Satte and Shakil are absent.

1) Applications seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Satyaprakash @ Satte and Shakil. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the applications, same are allowed. They are directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

2) As per service report, now ACP Yogesh Malhotra is on EL until 15.12.2025.

3) Issue fresh summons to ACP Yogesh Malhotra, ASI Ajay Tokas and MHC(M), returnable for **17.01.2026 at 11:00A.M.**

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)-01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/12.12.2025

nk