

TARGETED CASE

2 SC 3/2022

STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH alias HANNY

24/2009

(Hauz Khas)

U/Section-395/397/34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-000058-2022

17.01.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Anash, proxy counsel for accused Shakeel.

Mr. Nishant Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for accused Kuldeep @ Sonu.

Mr. Yogesh Kumar Gupta, learned counsel for accused Satya Prakash @ Satte.

Proceedings against accused Javed and Amit stands abated.

Accused Harpal and Kuldeep @ Sonu are present.

Accused Satya Prakash @ Satte and Shakeel are absent.

1. Applications seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Satya Prakash @ Satte and Shakeel. Heard. Allowed for today only. They are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

EB

2. Summons stands served upon ASI Ajay Kumar Tokas, ACP Yogesh Malhotra and MHC (M) PS Hauz Khas. ASI Ajay Kumar Tokas is present and an exemption request has been received on behalf of ACP Yogesh Malhotra who has been deployed in the arrangement of Law and Order Duty for Republic Day, 2026.

3. In view of the above and keeping in mind, ACP Yogesh Malhotra was the main IO in the subject FIR and also production of case property by MHC (M) is imperative, the matter is re-notify for **10.02.2026**. Accordingly, issue fresh summons to PW ASI Ajay Kumar Tokas, ACP Yogesh Malhotra and MHC (M) PS Hauz Khas for next date of hearing i.e., **10.02.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/17.01.2026