

1 SC 3/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH alias HANNY
FIR No. 24/2009
PS Hauz Khas
Under Section--395/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-000058-2022

21.04.2026

TARGETED CASE

Present. Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Nishant Kumar Srivastava, Mr. Snehil Srivastava and
Ms. Ananya Pandey, Advocates for accused Kuldeep
Singh.

Mr. Yogesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate for accused Satya
Prakash @ Satte and Shakil.

Mr. Mohd. Abbas, Advocate for accused Harpal Singh @
Hanny.

Accused Harpal Singh @ Hanny, Shakir, Kuldeep @
Sonu are present on bail.

Accused (UTP) Satya Prakash @ Satte is absent.

PW ASI Ajay Kumar Tokas is present.

1. Summons issued to PW ASI Ajay Kumar Tokas, IO/Insp. Yogesh Malhotra and MHC(M) PS Hauz Khas received back served. Summons issued to PW Sharad Anil Sharma and Shailender Singh received back unserved. All the service reports are taken on record.

2. Matter be kept back for absentee accused (UTP) Satya Prakash @ Satte.

At 1310 Hrs

Present: As above.

Accused (UTP) Satya Prakash @ Satte produced from J/c.

3. Mr. Santosh Kumar learned APP submits that one of the statements of the police witnesses pertaining to the weapons used by the police in the present case is not traceable. In short, the case property is to be traced.
4. The Court deems fit to summon the concerned IO/(now ACP) Yogesh Malhotra of the case and MHC (M) to produce the case property along with the Register Nos. 19, 21 returnable for **28.04.2026**. Let the summons to the IO/(now ACP) Yogesh Malhotra be issued through DCP (South), returnable for **28.04.2026**.
5. At this stage, accused Satya Prakash @ Satte has moved an application for carrying a water bottle and handkerchief with him while commuting to Court. It is submitted by the accused (UTP) that he is suffering from high blood pressure (BP) and during the summer season, he suffers bleeding from his nose. Satya Prakash has also averred in his application that the distance of over 40 Kms between the Jail and Saket Courts easily takes around 1.5 Hours to 2.0 Hours as commute time.

6. Having regard to the facts and circumstances mentioned in the application and keeping in view the fact that it is the duty of the State to look after that the health of UTP is not deteriorated, application is allowed as per rules.

7. The Court deems fit to permit accused (UTP) Satya Prakash @ Satte to carry water bottle and handkerchief along with him while commuting from jail to Saket Court. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

8. Let a copy of this order be sent to the accused, Satya Prakash alias Satte and also to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/21.04.2026
nk